

# S. CON. RES. 112

---

## CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1       *Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives*  
2   *concurring)*, That, in the enrollment of the bill (H.R. 434)  
3 to authorize a new trade and investment policy for sub-  
4 Sahara Africa, the Clerk of the House of Representatives  
5 shall make the following corrections:

6           (1) In section 112(b)(1), insert “(including fab-  
7       rics not formed from yarns, if such fabrics are clas-  
8       sifiable under heading 5602 or 5603 of the Har-  
9       monized Tariff Schedule of the United States and  
10      are wholly formed and cut in the United States)”  
11      after “yarns wholly formed in the United States,”.

12          (2) In section 112(b)(2), insert “(including fab-  
13      rics not formed from yarns, if such fabrics are clas-  
14      sifiable under heading 5602 or 5603 of the Har-  
15      monized Tariff Schedule of the United States and  
16      are wholly formed in the United States)” after  
17      “yarns wholly formed in the United States”.

18          (3) In section 112(b)(3), strike “countries, sub-  
19      ject” and insert “countries (including fabrics not

1       formed from yarns, if such fabrics are classifiable  
 2       under heading 5602 or 5603 of the Harmonized  
 3       Tariff Schedule of the United States and are wholly  
 4       formed and cut in 1 or more beneficiary sub-Saha-  
 5       ran African countries), subject”.

6           (4) In section 112(b)(5)(A), insert “apparel ar-  
 7       ticles of” after “to the extent that”.

8           (5) In section 213(b)(2)(A) of the Caribbean  
 9       Basin Economic Recovery Act, as contained in sec-  
 10      tion 211(a) of the bill—

11           (A) in clause (i), strike “in a CBTPA ben-  
 12       eficiary country” and insert “in 1 or more  
 13       CBTPA beneficiary countries”; and

14           (B) in clause (ii)—

15           (i) strike “cut in a CBTPA bene-  
 16       ficiary country” and insert “cut in 1 or  
 17       more CBTPA beneficiary countries”; and

18           (ii) strike “assembled in such coun-  
 19       try” and insert “assembled in 1 or more  
 20       such countries”.

21           (6) In section 213(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Caribbean  
 22       Basin Economic Recovery Act, as contained in sec-  
 23       tion 211(a) of the bill, insert “(including fabrics not  
 24       formed from yarns, if such fabrics are classifiable  
 25       under heading 5602 or 5603 of the HTS and are

1 wholly formed and cut in the United States)” after  
2 “yarns wholly formed in the United States,”.

3 (7) In section 213(b)(2)(A)(ii) of the Caribbean  
4 Basin Economic Recovery Act, as contained in sec-  
5 tion 211(a) of the bill, insert “(including fabrics not  
6 formed from yarns, if such fabrics are classifiable  
7 under heading 5602 or 5603 of the HTS and are  
8 wholly formed in the United States)” after “yarns  
9 wholly formed in the United States”.

10 (8) In section 213(b)(2)(A)(iii)(I) of the Carib-  
11 bean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as contained in  
12 section 211(a) of the bill, strike “United States, in  
13 an amount” and insert “United States (including  
14 fabrics not formed from yarns, if such fabrics are  
15 classifiable under heading 5602 or 5603 of the HTS  
16 and are formed in 1 or more CBTPA beneficiary  
17 countries), in an amount”.

18 (9) In clause (v) of section 213(b)(2)(A) of the  
19 Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as con-  
20 tained in section 211(a) of the bill—

21 (A) strike “fibers, fabric, or yarn” each  
22 place it appears in the heading and the text and  
23 insert “fabrics or yarn”;

24 (B) strike “fibers, fabric, and yarn” and  
25 insert “fabrics and yarn”; and

1 (C) insert “apparel articles of” after “to  
2 the extent that”.

3 (10) In section 213(b)(2)(A)(vii)(IV) of the  
4 Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as con-  
5 tained in section 211(a) of the bill, strike “entered”  
6 and insert “classifiable”.

7 (11) In section 213(b)(2)(A) of the Caribbean  
8 Basin Economic Recovery Act, as contained in sec-  
9 tion 211(a) of the bill, strike “(vii) TEXTILE LUG-  
10 GAGE.—” and insert “(viii) TEXTILE LUGGAGE.—”.

11 (12) Strike section 412(a)(2) and insert the fol-  
12 lowing:

13 “(2) in the flush paragraph at the end, by  
14 striking “and (G)” and inserting “(G), and (H) (to  
15 the extent described in section 507(6)(D))”.”.

16 (13) In the article description for subheading  
17 9902.51.13 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of  
18 the United States, as added by section 502(a) of the  
19 bill, strike “of 64’s and linen worsted wool count  
20 wool yarn”.

- 1           (14) In section 505(d), insert “to the United  
2       States Customs Service” after “appropriate claim”.

Passed the Senate May 11, 2000.

Attest:

*Secretary.*



106TH CONGRESS  
2D SESSION

# **S. CON. RES. 112**

---

---

## **CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**

To make technical corrections in the enrollment of  
the bill H.R. 434.